
1. Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

1.1 Band2_EIRP 

1.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 2 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Conducted Power 

(dBm) 
Gain 
(dBi) 

EIRP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 22.96 -1.60 21.36 <=33.01 Pass 

1880 22.86 -1.60 21.26 <=33.01 Pass 

1907.6 22.90 -1.60 21.30 <=33.01 Pass 

HSDPA 

Subtest 1 1852.4 20.62 -1.60 19.02 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1852.4 20.61 -1.60 19.01 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1852.4 20.69 -1.60 19.09 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1852.4 20.74 -1.60 19.14 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1880 20.66 -1.60 19.06 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1880 20.66 -1.60 19.06 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1880 20.67 -1.60 19.07 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1880 20.66 -1.60 19.06 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1907.6 20.78 -1.60 19.18 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1907.6 20.77 -1.60 19.17 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1907.6 20.74 -1.60 19.14 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1907.6 20.77 -1.60 19.17 <=33.01 Pass 

HSUPA 

Subtest 1 1852.4 18.52 -1.60 16.92 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1852.4 18.00 -1.60 16.40 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1852.4 18.51 -1.60 16.91 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1852.4 18.04 -1.60 16.44 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 5 1852.4 18.61 -1.60 17.01 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1880 18.03 -1.60 16.43 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1880 18.13 -1.60 16.53 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1880 18.12 -1.60 16.52 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1880 18.18 -1.60 16.58 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 5 1880 18.56 -1.60 16.96 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 1 1907.6 18.38 -1.60 16.78 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 2 1907.6 18.63 -1.60 17.03 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 3 1907.6 18.63 -1.60 17.03 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 4 1907.6 18.15 -1.60 16.55 <=33.01 Pass 

Subtest 5 1907.6 18.62 -1.60 17.02 <=33.01 Pass 

Note1: EIRP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain 

 

2. Frequency Stability 

2.1 Band2 

2.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 2 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

RMC 1852.4 

20 

3.6 -12.274 -0.0066 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -15.056 -0.0081 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -14.062 -0.0076 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -11.022 -0.0060 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -10.321 -0.0056 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



-10 3.85 -12.002 -0.0065 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -9.255 -0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -13.268 -0.0072 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -9.921 -0.0054 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -13.597 -0.0073 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -15.278 -0.0082 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

3.6 -11.129 -0.0059 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -16.844 -0.0090 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -14.834 -0.0079 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -10.736 -0.0057 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -12.982 -0.0069 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -12.431 -0.0066 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -17.166 -0.0091 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -8.433 -0.0045 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -10.629 -0.0057 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -12.646 -0.0067 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -10.958 -0.0058 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

3.6 -9.255 -0.0049 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -7.789 -0.0041 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -7.010 -0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -13.990 -0.0073 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -8.733 -0.0046 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -15.342 -0.0080 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -13.425 -0.0070 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -15.414 -0.0081 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -11.301 -0.0059 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -8.497 -0.0045 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -11.323 -0.0059 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSDPA 

1852.4 

20 

3.6 -8.304 -0.0045 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -11.408 -0.0062 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -12.617 -0.0068 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -7.875 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -6.437 -0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -8.361 -0.0045 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -6.917 -0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -14.334 -0.0077 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -12.524 -0.0068 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -8.018 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -9.620 -0.0052 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

3.6 -13.247 -0.0070 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -10.808 -0.0057 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -20.406 -0.0109 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -14.870 -0.0079 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -13.061 -0.0069 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -7.932 -0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -16.551 -0.0088 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -11.387 -0.0061 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -17.281 -0.0092 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -6.545 -0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -15.507 -0.0082 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

3.6 -23.754 -0.0125 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -22.016 -0.0115 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -21.501 -0.0113 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -18.160 -0.0095 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -15.943 -0.0084 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -18.260 -0.0096 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -15.020 -0.0079 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -16.372 -0.0086 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -18.690 -0.0098 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



40 3.85 -19.562 -0.0103 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -18.554 -0.0097 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSUPA 

1852.4 

20 

3.6 -15.485 -0.0084 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -18.153 -0.0098 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -14.355 -0.0077 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -14.927 -0.0081 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -11.616 -0.0063 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -10.808 -0.0058 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -11.759 -0.0063 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -10.707 -0.0058 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -14.219 -0.0077 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -13.919 -0.0075 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -9.356 -0.0051 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

3.6 -18.039 -0.0096 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -17.159 -0.0091 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -11.709 -0.0062 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -7.782 -0.0041 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -14.920 -0.0079 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -8.790 -0.0047 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -10.421 -0.0055 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -7.331 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -9.398 -0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -12.710 -0.0068 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -9.363 -0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

3.6 -4.056 -0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -10.092 -0.0053 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -8.476 -0.0044 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -12.703 -0.0067 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -9.220 -0.0048 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -13.118 -0.0069 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -12.746 -0.0067 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -7.360 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -7.632 -0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -7.267 -0.0038 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -13.397 -0.0070 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

 

3. 99% & 26dB Bandwidth 

3.1 Band2_OBW 

3.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 2 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 4.187 / Pass 

1880 4.175 / Pass 

1907.6 4.183 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.219 / Pass 

1880 4.216 / Pass 

1907.6 4.185 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 4.196 / Pass 

1880 4.228 / Pass 

1907.6 4.209 / Pass 

  



3.1.2 Test Graph 

Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

3.2 Band2_XDB 

3.2.1 Test Result 

Band: 2 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 4.746 / Pass 

1880 4.738 / Pass 

1907.6 4.736 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 5.800 / Pass 

1880 5.478 / Pass 

1907.6 5.160 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 5.257 / Pass 

1880 6.044 / Pass 

1907.6 5.415 / Pass 

  



3.2.2 Test Graph 

Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

4. Peak-Average Ratio 

4.1 Band2 

4.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 2 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 2.94 <=13 Pass 

1880 2.96 <=13 Pass 

1907.6 2.89 <=13 Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 5.97 <=13 Pass 

1880 6.01 <=13 Pass 

1907.6 5.86 <=13 Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 5.83 <=13 Pass 

1880 5.94 <=13 Pass 

1907.6 5.94 <=13 Pass 

  



4.1.2 Test Graph 

Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

5. Spurious Emission 

5.1 Band2 

5.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 2 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Spurious Emission 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1852.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1907.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1907.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1852.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1907.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

  



5.1.2 Test Graph 

Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_LCH_1852.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_MCH_1880MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_RMC_HCH_1907.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSDPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_LCH_1852.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_MCH_1880MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band2_HSUPA_HCH_1907.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

6. Form731 

6.1 Form731_Power 

6.1.1 Test Result 

Band BW 
Lower 
Freq 

High 
Freq 

MAX 
Power 

(W) 
Value Hz/ppm 

Emission 
Designator 

Rule 
Parts 

MAX 
Power 
(dBm) 

2 3.84 1852.4 1907.6 0.1977 0.0125 ppm 4M23F9W 24E 22.96 

 

6.2 Form731_EIRP 

6.2.1 Test Result 

Band BW 
Lower 
Freq 

High 
Freq 

MAX 
Power 

(W) 
Value Hz/ppm 

Emission 
Designator 

Rule 
Parts 

MAX 
Power 
(dBm) 

2 3.84 1852.4 1907.6 0.1368 0.0125 ppm 4M23F9W 24E 21.36 

 


